



No. _____

Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
First Appellate District, Division _____

**WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK and NORTH
CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, RED BLUFF, CALIFORNIA,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF NAPA**
Respondent.

TIM W., JULIANNE WIMBERLEY GUTIERREZ AND JOSHUA WIMBERLEY
Real Parties In Interest

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4374
Coordinated With Napa County Superior Court Case No. 26-22191 (Lead Case)

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE; VERIFICATION OF ROBERT J.
SCHNACK AND MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

From the Order of the Napa Superior Court Granting Real Parties in Interest's Motion to
Compel Production of Documents (September 29, 2005)
The Honorable Raymond A. Guadagni, Judge

Robert J. Schnack, SBN 191987
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
1415 L Street, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA. 95814
Telephone: (916) 930-2500
Facsimile: (916) 930-2501
Attorneys for Petitioners WATCHTOWER
BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW
YORK and NORTH CONGREGATION
OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, RED
BLUFF, CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF	1
AUTHENTICITY OF EXHIBITS	1
BENEFICIAL INTEREST OF PETITIONERS; CAPACITIES OF RESPONDENT AND REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST	1
CHRONOLOGY OF PERTINENT EVENTS	2
BASIS FOR RELIEF	3
ABSENCE OF OTHER REMEDIES	4
PRAYER	4
VERIFICATION	6
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	7
I. WRIT OF MANDATE IS NECESSARY	7
A. The issue is whether confidential spiritual communications by a penitent to a “judicial committee” of ordained Jehovah’s Witness elders are protected by the penitent-clergy privilege	7
1. Overview of penitent-clergy privilege	7
2. Overview of clergy for the Jehovah’s Witnesses	8
3. Issues presented for review	12
B. Writ of mandate is essential and necessary	13
1. A writ of mandate is the only adequate remedy available	13
2. The issue will not go away	14
II. THE PENITENT-CLERGY PRIVILEGE BARS COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS RELATED TO SPIRITUAL COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN PENITENTS AND JUDICIAL COMMITTEE	14

A. Penitents Heard and Henderson intended their spiritual communications to the judicial committee to be confidential	15
1. That the judicial committee is comprised of three or more elders should not vitiate the privilege.	16
2. The trial court erred in finding that the judicial committee’s purpose voided the privilege.....	21
B. The tenets and discipline of the Jehovah’s Witnesses require the judicial committee elders to keep the communications of penitents Heard and Henderson secret.....	22
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	24
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE UNDER THE FEDERAL AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONS.....	26
V. TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE CONDUCTED AN <i>IN CAMERA</i> INSPECTION	27
VI. CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington School District v. Schemp</i> (1963) 374 U.S. 203	24
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babaluáiyaye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 520	26
<i>Doe 2 v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1504	6, 21
<i>Employment Division Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 872	26
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> (3d Cir. 1990) 918 F.2d 374	17
<i>Jane Doe v. Corporation of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> (2004) 90 P.3d 1147,	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1050	12
<i>Korea Data Systems Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1513	3, 12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 602	24
<i>Lipton v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1599	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 449	24
<i>OXY Resources California LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 874	12

<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1358	14
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 204	15
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 419	15
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 417	19, 20
<i>Scott v. Hammock</i> (Utah 1994) 870 P.2d 947	20
<i>Shelley v. Kramer</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 1	24
<i>State v. MacKinnon</i> (Mont. 1998) 957 P.2d 23	20
<i>State v. Martin</i> (1999) 975 P.2d 1020	17
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd., Ind. Empl. Sec. Div.</i> , (1981) 450 U.S. 707	26
<i>United States v. Luther</i> (9th Cir. 1973) 481 F.2d 429	15
<i>United States v. Webb</i> (9th Cir. 1980) 615 F.2d 828	15
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 624	24

STATUTES

Evid. Code § 912(c)	16
Evid. Code § 917	14
Evid. Code § 1030	14
Evid. Code § 1031	6

Evid. Code § 1032.....	6, 13, 14, 16
Evid. Code § 1033.....	6
Evid. Code § 1034.....	6
First Amendment of the Federal Constitution	23, 24
Fourteenth Amendment of the Federal Constitution	24
RCWA 5.60.060(3).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Law Rev. Cmsn cmt to Evid. Code § 1032.....	6, 21
---	-------

RULES

Code Civ. Proc. § 1086.....	12
